VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

(Contract for Construction Projects)

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER PW-1210

			CONTINUE DOCUMENT NOMBER 1 W 1210					
betwe Corp	een, ar oration	nd sha n herei	s made this 18 day of October, 2012, by and all be binding upon, the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal inafter referred to as (the "Village") and (Riddiford Roofing Co.) ded to as (the "Contractor").					
Cont	ract D	ocume	in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the ents, and herein, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:					
		(The	e description, quantities and proposal prices are stated here)					
1.	1. This Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents listed below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:							
	a.	-	fication and Contract Document no. PW 1210 oof Refurbishment projects, consisting of the following:					
		i)	Cover Sheet					
		ii)	Table of Contents					
		iii)	Invitation to Bid on Contract Document No Legal Notice					
		iv)	General Terms, Conditions and Instructions					
		v)	Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions and Blue Prints					
		vi)	Bid Proposal Form					
		vii)	Plans and Specifications and Specification Deviation Form					

The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated 9-20-2012_

Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate of Insurance

b.

c.

2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items, and installation of the same, which are the subject matter of this Contract the total sum of \$417.999.00 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the Contract Documents.

ī

- 3. The Contractor represents and warrants that it will comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws concerning prevailing wage rates and all Federal, State and local laws concerning equal employment opportunities.
- 4. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work on this project within 120_calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the Contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 5. Bonds required to guarantee performance and payment for labor and material for this work shall be in a form acceptable to the Village and shall provide that they shall not terminate on completion of the work, but shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the Contract sum upon the date of final payment by the Village for a period of one (1) year to cover a warranty and maintenance period which Contractor agrees shall apply to all material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of issuance of the final payment by the Village.
- 6. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this Contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. Final payment shall not be issued by the Village nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 7. In executing this Contract, Contractor agrees that it has examined the site of the work and the conditions existing therein, has examined the Contract Documents and taken and compared field measurements and conditions with those Documents.
- 8. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.
- 9. Where the terms of this Contract conflict with the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Documents shall be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Peter Breen, Acting Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this <u>18</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this 23 day of (October, 201	J .
Individual or Partnership _		X 17E, CONTROLLER & AUTHORIZED SIGNER
South a. Vinnes A	Pos	sition/Title
Ву	Pos	sition/Title
Print Company Name	Tac.	
THE VILLAGE OF LOME	BARD, ILLINOIS	
Accepted this 18 day of 6	Oct., 2017	Peter Breen
	Attest:	Acting Village President Sciente O'Brien Village Clerk

VILLAGE OF LOMBARD

(Contract for Construction Projects)

CONTRACT DOCUMENT NUMBER PW-1210

between, an Corporation	nent is made this <u>18</u> day of <u>October</u> , 2012, by and and shall be binding upon, the Village of Lombard, an Illinois municipal in hereinafter referred to as (the "Village") and (Riddiford Roofing Co.) referred to as (the "Contractor").								
Contract D	, That in consideration of the mutual promises of the parties delineated in the ocuments, and herein, the Contractor agrees to perform the services and the ees to pay for the following services as set forth in the Contract Documents:								
	(The description, quantities and proposal prices are stated here)								
	Contract shall embrace and include all of the applicable Contract Documents d below as if attached hereto or repeated herein:								
a.	Specification and Contract Document no. <u>PW 1210</u> for Roof Refurbishment projects, consisting of the following:								
	i) Cover Sheet								
	ii) Table of Contents								
	iii) Invitation to Bid on Contract Document No Legal Notice								
	iv) General Terms, Conditions and Instructions								
	v) Specific Terms, Conditions and Instructions and Blue Prints								
	vi) Bid Proposal Form								
	vii) Plans and Specifications and Specification Deviation Form								
b.	The Contractor's Bid Proposal Dated 9-20-2012_								
c.	Required Performance and Payment Bonds and Certificate of Insurance								

- 2. The Village agrees to pay, and the Contractor agrees to accept as full payment for the items, and installation of the same, which are the subject matter of this Contract the total sum of \$417.999.00 paid in accordance with the provisions of the Local Government Prompt Payment Act and the provisions of the Contract Documents.
- 3. The Contractor represents and warrants that it will comply with all applicable Federal, State and local laws concerning prevailing wage rates and all Federal, State and local laws concerning equal employment opportunities.
- 4. The Contractor shall commence work under this Contract upon written Notice to Proceed from the Village and shall complete work on this project within 120_calendar days from the date of the Notice to Proceed. Time is of the essence of this Contract and Contractor agrees to achieve completion within the Contract time by all proper and appropriate means including working overtime without additional compensation.
- 5. Bonds required to guarantee performance and payment for labor and material for this work shall be in a form acceptable to the Village and shall provide that they shall not terminate on completion of the work, but shall be reduced to ten percent (10%) of the Contract sum upon the date of final payment by the Village for a period of one (1) year to cover a warranty and maintenance period which Contractor agrees shall apply to all material and workmanship for one (1) year from the date of issuance of the final payment by the Village.
- 6. Pursuant to the provisions of Section 5 of the Mechanics' Lien Act of Illinois, prior to making any payment on this Contract the Village demands that the Contractor furnish a written statement of the names of all parties furnishing labor and/or materials under this Contract and the amounts due or to become due on each. This statement must be made under oath or be verified by affidavit. Final payment shall not be issued by the Village nor shall any retained percentage become due until releases and waivers of lien have been supplied as the Village designates.
- 7. In executing this Contract, Contractor agrees that it has examined the site of the work and the conditions existing therein, has examined the Contract Documents and taken and compared field measurements and conditions with those Documents.
- 8. This Contract represents the entire Agreement between the parties and may not be modified without the written approval of both parties.
- 9. Where the terms of this Contract conflict with the provisions of the Contract Documents, the Contract Documents shall be binding.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Village of Lombard, Illinois by Peter Breen, Acting Village President, and the Contractor have hereunto set their hands this <u>18</u> day of <u>October</u>, 2012.

If an individual or partnership, all individual names of each partner shall be signed or if a corporation, an officer duly authorized shall sign here:

Accepted this 23th day of _(October, 2	0 <u>12</u> :		
Individual or Partnership .	Corporation	on <u>×</u>		
Front A. Rome A	FRANK PERCACTA P	NTE CONTROLER & osition/Title	AUTHORIZE FA	GIGNER
By	P	osition/Title		
GARLAND DES.	Inc.			
Print Company Name				
THE VILLAGE OF LOM	BARD, ILLINOI	S		
Accepted this 18 day of 6	JcT., 20/2			
		for the second	3	
		Peter Breen		
· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·		Acting Vill	lage President	
	Attest:	Duyer	to Ope	en-
1 ,		/ Brighte O' Village Cle	Brien / erk	

Western Surety Company

POWER OF ATTORNEY APPOINTING INDIVIDUAL ATTORNEY-IN-FACT

Know All Men By These Presents, That WESTERN SURETY COMPANY, a South Dakota corporation, is a duly organized and existing corporation having its principal office in the City of Sioux Falls, and State of South Dakota, and that it does by virtue of the signature and seal herein affixed hereby make, constitute and appoint

Pam L Kennedy, John Bertin, Robert W Edgerton, Anthony J Schepis, Laura K Staten, Individually

of Independence, OH, its true and lawful Attorney(s)-in-Fact with full power and authority hereby conferred to sign, seal and execute for and on its behalf bonds, undertakings and other obligatory instruments of similar nature

- In Unlimited Amounts -

and to bind it thereby as fully and to the same extent as if such instruments were signed by a duly authorized officer of the corporation and all the acts of said Attorney, pursuant to the authority hereby given, are hereby ratified and confirmed.

This Power of Attorney is made and executed pursuant to and by authority of the By-Law printed on the reverse hereof, duly adopted, as indicated, by the shareholders of the corporation.

In Witness Whereof, WESTERN SURETY COMPANY has caused these presents to be signed by its Senior Vice President and its corporate seal to be hereto affixed on this 13th day of June, 2012.

SEAVE DAY

WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

Paul 7. Bruflat, Senior Vice President

State of South Dakota County of Minnehaha

s

On this 13th day of June, 2012, before me personally came Paul T. Bruflat, to me known, who, being by me duly sworn, did depose and say: that he resides in the City of Sioux Falls, State of South Dakota; that he is the Senior Vice President of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY described in and which executed the above instrument; that he knows the seal of said corporation; that the seal affixed to the said instrument is such corporate seal; that it was so affixed pursuant to authority given by the Board of Directors of said corporation and that he signed his name thereto pursuant to like authority, and acknowledges same to be the act and deed of said corporation.

My commission expires

November 30, 2012



CERTIFICATE

D. Krell, Notary Public

I, L. Nelson, Assistant Secretary of WESTERN SURETY COMPANY do hereby certify that the Power of Attorney hereinabove set forth is still in force, and further certify that the By-Law of the corporation printed on the reverse hereof is still in force. In testimony whereof I have hereunto subscribed my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and affixed the seal of the said corporation this 35+4 day of 000 my name and 35+4 day of 000 my name and



WESTERN SURETY COMPANY

J. Relson, Assistant Secretary



CERTIFICATE OF LIABILITY INSURANCE

DATE (MM/DD/YYYY) 10/24/12

THIS CERTIFICATE IS ISSUED AS A MATTER OF INFORMATION ONLY AND CONFERS NO RIGHTS UPON THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER. THIS CERTIFICATE DOES NOT AFFIRMATIVELY OR NEGATIVELY AMEND, EXTEND OR ALTER THE COVERAGE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES BELOW. THIS CERTIFICATE OF INSURANCE DOES NOT CONSTITUTE A CONTRACT BETWEEN THE ISSUING INSURER(S), AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE OR PRODUCER, AND THE CERTIFICATE HOLDER.

IMPORTANT: If the certificate holder is an ADDITIONAL INSURED, the policy(ies) must be endorsed. If SUBROGATION IS WAIVED, subject to the terms and conditions of the policy, certain policies may require an endorsement. A statement on this certificate does not confer rights to the certificate holder in lieu of such endorsement(s).

PRODUCER The Fedeli Group P.O. Box 318003 5005 Rockside Road Independence, OH 44131-8003		216-328-8080 216-328-8081		FAX (A/C, No): 216-328-8081
INSURED	Garland/DBS, Inc. 3800 East 91st Street Cleveland, OH 44105		INSURER(S) AFFORDING COVERAGE INSURER A: Wausau Underwriters Ins. Co. INSURER B: Travelers Indemnity Co. INSURER C: Liberty Insurance Underwriters INSURER D: Cincinnati Insurance Company INSURER E: INSURER F:	26042 25658 19917 10677

COVERAGES CERTIFICATE NUMBER: REVISION NUMBER:

THIS IS TO CERTIFY THAT THE POLICIES OF INSURANCE LISTED BELOW HAVE BEEN ISSUED TO THE INSURED NAMED ABOVE FOR THE POLICY PERIOD INDICATED. NOTWITHSTANDING ANY REQUIREMENT, TERM OR CONDITION OF ANY CONTRACT OR OTHER DOCUMENT WITH RESPECT TO WHICH THIS CERTIFICATE MAY BE ISSUED OR MAY PERTAIN, THE INSURANCE AFFORDED BY THE POLICIES DESCRIBED HEREIN IS SUBJECT TO ALL THE TERMS, EXCLUSIONS AND CONDITIONS OF SUCH POLICIES. LIMITS SHOWN MAY HAVE BEEN REDUCED BY PAID CLAIMS.

INSR LTR	TYPE OF INSURANCE	ADDL INSR	SUBR	POLICY NUMBER	POLICY EFF (MM/DD/YYYY)	POLICÝ EXP (MM/DD/YYYY)	(P) LIMITS		
	GENERAL LIABILITY					,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,,	EACH OCCURRENCE	s	1,000,000
Α	X COMMERCIAL GENERAL LIABILITY	X		YYKZ51290169021	12/05/11	12/05/12	DAMAGE TO RENTED PREMISES (Ea occurrence)	\$	100,000
	CLAIMS-MADE X OCCUR						MED EXP (Any one person)	\$	5,000
					İ		PERSONAL & ADV INJURY	s	1,000,000
	X \$25,000 Ded						GENERAL AGGREGATE	\$	2,000,000
	GEN'L AGGREGATE LIMIT APPLIES PER:				1 .		PRODUCTS - COMP/OP AGG	\$	2,000,000
<u> </u>	POLICY X PRO- JECT LOC							ø	
A	AUTOMOBILE LIABILITY X ANY AUTO			ASJZ51290169011	12/05/11	12/05/12	COMBINED SINGLE LIMIT (Ea accident)	\$	1,000,000
 ^_					12/03/11	12/05/12	BODILY INJURY (Per person)	\$	
	ALL OWNED AUTOS						BODILY INJURY (Per accident)	\$	
	X HIRED AUTOS						PROPERTY DAMAGE (Per accident)	\$	
	X NON-OWNED AUTOS							\$	
								\$	
	X UMBRELLA LIAB X OCCUR						EACH OCCURRENCE	\$	25,000,000
С	EXCESS LIAB CLAIMS-MADE			UMBCH1157782	12/05/11	12/05/12	AGGREGATE	\$	25,000,000
٦	DEDUCTIBLE				12/03/11	12/03/12		\$	
	X RETENTION \$ 10,000							\$	
	WORKERS COMPENSATION AND EMPLOYERS' LIABILITY					12/05/12	X WC STATU- TORY LIMITS ER		
В	ANY PROPRIETOR/PARTNER/EXECUTIVE	N/A	POUB219M968411	12/05/11	E.L. EACH ACCIDENT		\$	1,000,000	
	(Mandatory in NH)		(INCL EMPLOYERS LIAB)				E.L. DISEASE - EA EMPLOYEE	\$	1,000,000
	If yes, describe under DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS below	<u> </u>					E.L. DISEASE - POLICY LIMIT	\$	1,000,000
D	Installation			CAP5211252	12/05/11	12/05/12	Limit		750,000
Α	Lease/Rent Equip			YYKZ51290169021	12/05/11	12/05/12	Limit		100,000

DESCRIPTION OF OPERATIONS/LOCATIONS/VEHICLES (Attach ACORD 101, Additional Remarks Schedule, if more space is required) Project: Village of Lombard #25-TL-120394 - Village of Lombard is included as additional insured with respects to work performed by the insured as required by written contract.

CERTIFICATE HOLDER	

VOLA-IL

Village of Lombard 255 East Wilson Avenue Lombard, IL 60148-3969 SHOULD ANY OF THE ABOVE DESCRIBED POLICIES BE CANCELLED BEFORE THE EXPIRATION DATE THEREOF, NOTICE WILL BE DELIVERED IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE POLICY PROVISIONS.

AUTHORIZED REPRESENTATIVE

CANCELLATION

Sharon Zuk

© 1988-2009 ACORD CORPORATION. All rights reserved.

(Rev. October Department of the Treasury

Request for Taxpayer Identification Number and Certification

Give form to the requester. Do not send to the IRS.

monre	Tieveriue Gervice								
Print or type Specific Instructions on page 2.	Name (as shown on your income tax return)								
	Garland/DBS, Inc.								
	Business name, if different from above								
2									
ns a	Check appropriate box: ☐ Individual/Sole proprietor ☑ Corporation ☐ Partnership								
Ę, č	Limited liability company. Enter the tax classification (D=disregarded entity, C=corporation, P=partr	nership) 🕨		Exempt payee					
ρž	Other (see instructions)								
rint Inst	Address (number, street, and apt. or suite no.)	s name and	name and address (optional)						
ထ ျှ	3800 East 91st Street								
ecij	City, state, and ZIP code								
Sp	Cleveland, OH 44105								
See	List account number(s) here (optional)								
- 07									
Par	Taxpayer Identification Number (TIN)								
 .				<u> </u>					
Enter	your TIN in the appropriate box. The TIN provided must match the name given on Line 1 to up withholding. For individuals, this is your social security number (SSN). However, for a resid	avoid	Social seci	urity number					
alien.	sole proprietor, or disregarded entity, see the Part I instructions on page 3. For other entities	itis		! !	╛				
your e	employer identification number (EIN). If you do not have a number, see How to get a TIN on p	page 3.		or					
	If the account is in more than one name, see the chart on page 4 for guidelines on whose		Employer identification number		7				
	er to enter.		80	0525452					
Par	II Certification		•						
Under	penalties of perjury, I certify that:								
1. Th	ne number shown on this form is my correct taxpayer identification number (or I am waiting for	or a num	ber to be is	ssued to me), and					
2. 1 a	am not subject to backup withholding because: (a) I am exempt from backup withholding, or	(b) I have	not been	notified by the Internal					
Re	Revenue Service (IRS) that I am subject to backup withholding as a result of a failure to report all interest or dividends, or (c) the IRS has								
	notified me that I am no longer subject to backup withholding, and								
	am a U.S. citizen or other U.S. person (defined below).								
Certif	ication instructions. You must cross out item 2 above if you have been notified by the IRS i	that you	are current	ly subject to backup					
For m	withholding because you have failed to report all interest and dividends on your tax return. For real estate transactions, item 2 does not apply. For mortgage interest paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, contributions to an individual retirement								
arrang	pement (IRA), and generally, payments other than interest and dividends, you are not required	to sign	the Certific	ation, but you must					
provid	e your correct TIN. See the instructions on page 4.	-		-					
Sign					_				

U.S. person ▶ General Instructions

Section references are to the Internal Revenue Code unless otherwise noted.

Purpose of Form

Here

A person who is required to file an information return with the IRS must obtain your correct taxpayer identification number (TIN) to report, for example, income paid to you, real estate transactions, mortgage interest you paid, acquisition or abandonment of secured property, cancellation of debt, or contributions you made to an IRA.

Use Form W-9 only if you are a U.S. person (including a resident alien), to provide your correct TIN to the person requesting it (the requester) and, when applicable, to:

- 1. Certify that the TIN you are giving is correct (or you are waiting for a number to be issued),
 - 2. Certify that you are not subject to backup withholding, or
- 3. Claim exemption from backup withholding if you are a U.S. exempt payee. If applicable, you are also certifying that as a U.S. person, your allocable share of any partnership income from a U.S. trade or business is not subject to the withholding tax on foreign partners' share of effectively connected income.

Note. If a requester gives you a form other than Form W-9 to request your TIN, you must use the requester's form if it is substantially similar to this Form W-9.

Definition of a U.S. person. For federal tax purposes, you are considered a U.S. person if you are:

Date > 10.24-2012

- An individual who is a U.S. citizen or U.S. resident alien.
- A partnership, corporation, company, or association created or organized in the United States or under the laws of the United States,
- · An estate (other than a foreign estate), or
- A domestic trust (as defined in Regulations section) 301.7701-7).

Special rules for partnerships. Partnerships that conduct a trade or business in the United States are generally required to pay a withholding tax on any foreign partners' share of income from such business. Further, in certain cases where a Form W-9 has not been received, a partnership is required to presume that a partner is a foreign person, and pay the withholding tax. Therefore, if you are a U.S. person that is a partner in a partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States, provide Form W-9 to the partnership to establish your U.S. status and avoid withholding on your share of partnership income.

The person who gives Form W-9 to the partnership for purposes of establishing its U.S. status and avoiding withholding on its allocable share of net income from the partnership conducting a trade or business in the United States is in the following cases:

The U.S. owner of a disregarded entity and not the entity,

Corporate Resolution to Ratify Act

WHEREAS, David M. Sokol, as President of Garland Industries, Inc. and acting on behalf of Design Build Solutions, Inc. (DBS) is a subsidiary of Garland Industries, Inc. and be it:

RESOLVED, that Garland Industries, Inc. authorizes Frank Percaciante, Controller, to sign bonds and bind the companies of Design Build Solutions (DBS) and Garland Industries, Inc.

The undersigned hereby certifies that he is the duly elected President of Garland Industries, Inc., a company duly formed pursuant to the laws of the State of Ohio, and that the foregoing is a true record of a resolution adapted on December 10, 2008 in accordance with the bylaws of Garland Industries, Inc., and that said resolution is now in full force and effect without modification or rescission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, I have executed my name as President and have hereunto affixed the Corporate Seal of the above-named corporation on this 10th day of December, 2008.

Bavid M. Sokol, President

Witness

Sworn to and subscribed before me this

10 m day of becember

Nøtstry Public

My commission expires:

JANICE G. MANNING
Attorney at Law
Notary Public, State of Ohio
My Commission has no
expiration date.

Section 147.03 O.R.C.